

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS**  
**COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

JOSE SOLÓRZANO, on behalf of himself  
and similarly situated laborers,  
known and unknown

Plaintiff,

v.

EL GUERO DE CREST HILL, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No.: 19 CH 1196

Judge Roger D. Rickmon

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S**  
**MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE**  
**PARTIES' CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

*Respectfully submitted on behalf of  
Plaintiff by:*

Christopher J. Williams  
Sheila Maddali  
Danya Moodabagil (711 Licensee)  
National Legal Advocacy Network  
1 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 1275  
Chicago, Illinois 60602

Kevin Herrera  
Mark Birhanu  
Ada Sandoval  
Raise the Floor Alliance  
1 N La Salle St, Suite 1275  
Chicago, IL 60602

*Attorneys for Plaintiff*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**II. BACKGROUND** ..... 1

**III. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT TERMS**..... 2

    A. Class Definition ..... 2

    B. Settlement Amount ..... 2

    C. Notice to Class Members ..... 3

    D. Service Award..... 3

    E. Attorneys’ Fees ..... 3

**IV. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE PARTIES’ CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT IS APPROPRIATE** ..... 4

    A. Numerosity – 735 ILCS 5/2 801(1) ..... 6

    B. Commonality – 735 ILCS 5/2 801(2) ..... 7

    C. Adequacy of Representation – 735 ILCS 5/2 801(3)..... 8

    D. Appropriate Method for Adjudication of Controversy – 735 ILCS 5/2 801(4)..... 9

**V. ARGUMENT**..... 10

    A. The Court Should Grant Preliminary Approval to the Parties’ Settlement ..... 10

    B. Standard for Preliminary Approval..... 10

    C. The Parties’ Agreement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate..... 12

        1. *The Strength of the Case for Plaintiff on the Merits, Balanced Against the Money or Other Relief Offered in the Settlement* ..... 12

        2. *The Defendant's Ability to Pay* ..... 13

        3. *The Complexity, Length and Expense of Further Litigation*..... 13

        4. *The Amount of Opposition to the Settlement*..... 14

        5. *The Presence of Collusion in Reaching a Settlement* ..... 14

        6. *The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement*..... 15

        7. *The Opinion of Competent Counsel* ..... 15

|            |   |    |
|------------|---|----|
| 8.         | <i>The Stage of Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed</i> ..... | 16 |
| D.         | The Proposed Class Notice is Fair and Satisfies Due Process.....            | 16 |
| E.         | Plaintiff’s Counsel Should Be Appointed Class Counsel.....                  | 17 |
| F.         | Plaintiff’s Request for Fees and Costs is Fair and Reasonable.....          | 19 |
| <b>IV.</b> | <b>CONCLUSION</b> .....   | 19 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Anderson v. Weinert Enterprises*, 986 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2021) ..... 8

*Arenson v. Whitehall Convalescent & Nursing Home, Inc.*, 164 F.R.D. 659 (N.D. Ill. 1996)..... 8

*Ballard RN Ctr., Inc. v. Kohll's Pharmacy & Homecare, Inc.*, 2015 IL 118644..... 6, 9, 12, 13

*Barner v. City of Harvey*, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3570 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 24, 1997) ..... 8

*Bueker v. Madison County*, 2016 IL App (5th) 150282 ..... 6, 11

*CE Design Ltd. v. C & T Pizza, Inc.*, 2015 IL App (1st) 131465 ..... 21

*Chicago v. Korshak*, 206 Ill. App. 3d 968, 151 Ill. Dec. 797 (1990)..... 14

*Clark v. TAP Pharmaceutical Products, Inc.*, 343 Ill.App.3d 538, 278 Ill.Dec. 276, 798 N.E.2d 123 (2003)..... 13

*Cohen v. Blockbuster Entertainment, Inc.*, 376 Ill. App. 3d 588 (2007) ..... 15

*Cothron v. White Castle System, Inc.*, --- N.E.3d ----, 2023 IL 128004 (2023)..... 16

*Fakhoury v. Pappas*, 395 Ill. App. 3d 302 (2009) ..... 13

*GMAC Mortgage Corp. of Pennsylvania v. Stapleton*, 236 Ill. App. 3d 486 (1992)..... 15

*Gordon v. Boden*, 224 Ill. App. 3d 195 (1991) ..... 12

*Gowdey v. Commonwealth Edison Co.*, 37 Ill. App. 3d 140, 345 N.E.2d 785 (1976) ..... 5

*Guillory v. American Tobacco Co.*, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3353 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2001) ..... 6

*In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Services Sales Litigation*, 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D.Ill. 2010) . 19

*In re Discovery Zone Securities Litigation*, 169 F.R.D. 104 (N.D. Ill. 1996) ..... 11

*Isby, et al. v. Bayh, et al.*, 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 14, 15

*Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Public Schools*, 668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 10

*Joseph v. Monster, Inc.*, 2018 Ill. Cir. LEXIS 64 ..... 5, 13

*Lee v. Buth-Na-Bodhaige, Inc.*, 2019 IL App (5th) 180033 ..... 6, 10, 20

*M. Berenson Co. v. Faneuil Hall Marketplce, Inc.*, 671 F. Supp. 819 (D. Mass. 1987) ..... 18

*Miner v. Gillette Co.*, 87 Ill. 2d 7 (1981) ..... 9, 21

*N.B. v. Hamos*, 26 F.Supp.3d 756 (N.D. Ill. 2014)..... 8

*National Rural Telecommunications Cooperative v. DIRECTV, Inc.*, 221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004) ..... 18

*Ocampo v. GC Services Ltd. Partnership*, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200836 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 28, 2018) ..... 12

*Rand v. Monsanto Co.*, 926 F.2d 596 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 12

*Redman v. Radioshack Corp*, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15880 (N.D. Ill. 2014)..... 15

*Robles v. Corporate Receivables, Inc.*, 220 F.R.D. 306 (N.D. Ill. 2004) ..... 11

*Security Pacific Financial Services v. Jefferson*, 259 Ill. App. 3d 914 (1994)..... 5, 13

*Slimack v. Country Life Ins. Co.*, 227 Ill. App. 3d 287, 169 Ill. Dec. 190, 591 N.E.2d 70 (1992). 9

*Smith v. Illinois Central R.R. Co.*, 223 Ill. 2d 441 (2006) ..... 9

*Society of St. Francis v. Dulman*, 98 Ill. App. 3d 16 (1981)..... 12

*Steffek v. Client Services*, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127447 (E.D. Wis. July 31, 2018)..... 11

*Steinberg v. System Software Associates, Inc.*, 306 Ill. App. 3d 157 (1999) ..... 14

*Stonecrafters, Inc., v. Wholesale Life Ins. Brokerage*, 393 Ill. App. 3d 951 (2009)..... 7

*Swanson v. Am. Consumer Indus.*, 415 F.2d 1326 (7th Cir. 1966)..... 8

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) ..... 9

*Westfer v. Snyder*, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64976 (S.D. Ill. Sep. 12, 2006) ..... 6

**Statutes**

735 ILCS 5/2 801 ..... 4, 7, 16, 17  
Illinois Biometric Information Privacy Act (“BIPA”), 740 ILCS 14 ..... 1, 8

**Treatises**

Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* (3d ed. 1992)..... 4, 5, 6  
*Manual for Compl. Lit., Third* ..... 5, 6
